The Honorable Commissioners Court met in regular session at the regular meeting place, Monday June 14, 1948, the following members were present; Chas. Forse County Judge G. B. Conn, Comm. Prect. #1, E. C. Smith, Comm. Prect. #2, J.R. Thomas Comm. Prect 3, H.J. Vickers, Comm. Prect. #4.

On motion of H. J. Vickers Sid Chambers was unanimously appointed to serve as janitor for the County Court House, SabineCounty, Texas, at a salary of \$100.00 per month.

ORDER OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT AGREEING TO FURNISH RIGHT\*OF\* WAY

THE STATE OF TEXAS | COUNTY OF SABINE |

WHEREAS it has come to the attention of the Commissioners Court of Sabine County, Texas, in \_\_\_\_\_\_ session on this, the \_\_\_\_\_ dat of \_\_\_\_ 19\_\_\_, that the Texas Highway Department will order a location made on Highway No. S, 103, from the Sabine-San Augustine County Line to State Highway 21 near Milam provided Sabine County, through its Commissioners' Court, agrees and obligates itself before location is made to fulfill the

195

the following requirements, on location approved by the Texas Highway Department, without cost to the State: (1) Provided clear title to the following, with standing timber: a minimum of 120 foot right-of-way, lands for borrow sources, and right-of-way for such drainage facilities as may be required, such title to be in the name of the State of Texas; (2) remove all obstructions and encroachments except standing timber; and (3) do the fencing IT IS THEREFORE, ORDERED THAT Sabine County, acting herein by and through its Commissioners' Court, agrees and obligates itself, before location is made, to fulfill the following requirements at its own expense and without recourse on the State for any costs or other obligations incurred thereby: . (1) Provide clear title to the following, with standing timber: a minimum of 120 foot right-of-way, landsfor borrow sources, and right-of-way for such drainage facilities as may be required, such title to be in the name of the State of Texas. (2) Remove all obstructions and encroachments except standing timber; and (3) Do the fencing; on Highway No. S. 103, from the Sabine-San Augus tine County Line to State Highway 21 near Milam on location approved by the Texas Highway Department. Chas. Forse County Judge ... ... J. R. Thomas Comm. , Prect . No. 3 G. B. Conn, Commissioner, Prect No. 1 E. C. Smith, Commissioner, Prect " 2 H. J. Vickers Comm. Predt . THE STATE OF TEXAS I COUNTY OF SABINE I I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of order passed by the Commissioners' Court of Sabine County, Texas, on June 14, 1948. Floyd Smith, Clerk of County Court (seal) Sabine County, Texas. Accounts were allowed as are shown by the Minutes of "Accounts Allowed". There being no fur ther business, court Adjourned. . 1. County Judge Chas Fors 2. Comm. Prect #1

3. Comm. Prect #2 6. c. Smith